AURORA 2020

ABILL

FOR AN ORDFNANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AURORA, COLORADO, REPEALLNG CHAPTER 74 OF THE AURORA CITY CODE AND AMENDED CHAPTER 26 BY ENACTFNG ARTICLE III TITLED "CLEAN LNDOOR AIR ACT" AND AMENDING ARTICLE VI OF CHAPTER 94 BY ADDFNG SECTION 94-392

WHEREAS, the City of Aurora, Colorado, (the "City"), is a home rule municipality, organized and existing under Article XX, Section 6 of the Colorado Constitution; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized under Article XX, Section 6 of the Colorado Constitution to pass ordinances and regulate local affairs including health and sanitation; and

WHEREAS, the City has decided that adopting each and every provision of the State Clean Indoor Air Act as regulated in Section 25-14-201 et. seq. C.R.S., promotes the public health, safety and welfare of the Citizens of Aurora.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AURORA, COLORADO THAT:

Section 1. Chapter 74 is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Article III of Chapter 26 of the Aurora City Code shall read as follows:

ARTICLE III. CLEAN INDOOR AIR ACT

Sec. 26-61 Colorado Clean Indoor Air Act Adoption.

The Aurora City Council does hereby adopt each and every provision of the Colorado Clean Indoor Air Act as regulated in Section 25-14-201 et. seq. C.R.S., as amended by the state legislature.

<u>Section 3</u>. Article VI of Chapter 94 is hereby amended by adding section 94-392 that shall read as follows:

Sec. 94-392. Interference with Health Officer.

It shall be unlawful for any person to molest, hinder, interfere with or in any manner prevent any individual of the Tri-County Health Department or any official of the city from performing any duties imposed.